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	ID Prefix Tag
	Summary Statement of Deficiencies
	Plan of Correction
	Documentation
	Completion

Date

	K 018
	Dutch door to the Payroll Dept. was noted to lack an astragal to cover the gap approximately ¼” at the meeting edges between the top and bottom doors. The payroll office is located in the same corridor as the entrance to the radiology suite.
	Plant Operations Department carpenter installed astragal to Dutch door in the payroll office on June 7, 2011.


	K018 Purchase Order for M.K.M. Weather stripping & Acoustical Seals Inc. dated 6/6/2011
	June 7, 2011

	K 020 
	1. Incompletely sealed penetrations were noted around 4” conduit penetrating the electrical closet floor in the Outpatient Unit.
	Plant Operations Dept. carpenter sealed penetration around the 4” conduit in the electrical closet in the Outpatient Research Center (OPRC) with NFPA approved 2-hour sealant on June 2, 2011.
	None required
	June 2, 2011

	K 020 
	2. An area of sheetrock approximately 6” by 6” was noted cut away from the back wall of the plumbing shaft adjacent to a 2” copper pipe. The plumbing shaft was located between Room A21 and the Nurse’s Station.
	Plant Operations Department carpenter repaired 6” x 6” opening in the plumbing closet using a 2-hour fire-rated masonry product on June 2, 2011.
	None required
	June 2, 2011

	K 020 
	3. Vertical shafts, requiring a 2-hour fire separation, were not identified on the floor plans that include the life safety legend.
	Planning & Construction updated the floor plans for Hospital (HOS) A-level, HOS 1st floor, HOS 3rd floor, and Nurses Residence (NR) 3rd floor, to accurately depict all 2-hour fire rated separations on June 7, 2011.
	K020 # 3A HOS A-level

KO20 #3B HOS 1st fl 
KO20 #3C HOS 3rd fl

K020 #3D NR 3rd fl
	June 7, 2011

	K 022
	The way to exit doors in the power plant was not readily visible from all areas.
	Maintenance Department installed three NFPA-approved illuminated exit signs at each of the egress exit locations in the power plant on June 2, 2011.
	None required
	June 2, 2011

	K 029


	1. Doors to the paint shop and the HVAC repair shops were not fire-rated. In addition, the door to both rooms was provided with a grill that would allow passage of smoke through the tunnel system in the event of fire. Hospital areas and non-hospital areas of the tunnel system were not separated by rated doors.
	Patient care (“hospital”) areas of the University’s Hospital Building are all appropriately separated by rated floors, walls and doors from non-patient care (“non-hospital”) areas of the Hospital Building.   The area that houses the shops referenced in this item is not part of the “hospital” area and is separated by vertical 2-hour separation from any/all “hospital areas. Hospital staff are specifically trained to never use this pathway as a means of egress. Compliant HVAC and Paint Shop doors will be installed 7/30/11.
	K029 #1
Quote for Paint and HVAC shop doors

	July 30, 2011

	K 029 
	2. The doors to the electrical closet in the corridor of the outpatient clinic on “A” level, were not fire rated.
	Plant Operations ordered a fire-rated door for the OPRC electrical closet and will install the door upon anticipated delivery on or about July 20, 2011.
	K029 #2 Purchase order to General Fire-Proof Door Corp dated 6/2/11
	July 20, 2011

	K 046


	1. South stair exit discharge does not have exterior lighting tied to emergency power, of a least 1½ hours duration.
	Andy Gallina, Assistant Director of Plant Operations, issued a work order on June 3, 2011, to tie South Stair exterior lighting into the emergency power by June 30, 2011.
	K 046 #1
Work Order E003870
	June 30, 2011

	K 046 
	2. 30 day functional tests and annual 1½ hour testing of the battery powered emergency lights in the South exit stair and the generator transfer switch room were not conducted. Interview with staff #2 stated that the emergency lighting in the South stair is not tested because it is redundant (i.e. other lighting is provided tied into the emergency generator. The NFPA requires that existing life safety features obvious to the public shall be either maintained or removed.

· NFPA 101 2000 7.9.3

· NFPA 101 2000 4.6.12.2
	Brendan Bolger, Plant Operations, conducted an annual 1 ½ hour testing of the battery powered emergency lights on April 20, 2011 between 11:30 am and 1 pm.  Each non-functional device was repaired and tested no later than June 8, 2011.
Andy Gallina, Assistant Director of Plant Operations, conducted the monthly 30-second test of the battery powered emergency lights on June 3, 2011. Identified deficiencies were corrected on June 8, 2011.

	KO46 2A Document annual 1 ½ hour  test KO46 2A 30 day functional test

	June 8, 2011

	
	3. A 90-minute battery-powered emergency lighting unit, with lighting level sufficient to terminate procedures, was not provided in each of the procedure rooms. NFPA 99 1999 3-3.2.1.2(5)(e).
	The University offers, as clarification, that the procedure rooms referenced by the inspector do not fall under the NFPA requirement for supplemental battery-powered lighting because these rooms are not anesthetizing locations. The NFPA section cited under K046-3 calls for supplemental battery-powered emergency lighting units for anesthetizing locations only. [NFPA 99 3.2.1.2(5)(e) and  13.4.1.2.6.1(E) Battery-Powered Emergency Lighting Units. One or more battery-powered emergency lighting units shall be provided as required in Section 700.12(E) of NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. Such lights shall be wired to circuits serving general area lighting. Testing shall be in accordance with 4.3.4.2.]  According to NFPA 99 Section 3.3.9*, an  anesthetizing location is “Any area of a facility that has been designated to be used for the administration of nonflammable inhalation anesthetic agents in the course of examination or treatment, including the use of such agents for relative analgesia. (See also 3.3.158, Relative Analgesia.) (GAS).”  No such administration of anesthetic agents is undertaken in these procedure rooms or any other location in The Rockefeller University Hospital.  

The University does have a back-up power system for emergency lighting, powered by generators, that is installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA 99 and NFPA 101. These procedure rooms are equipped with emergency lighting powered by this back-up power system.
	
	

	K 048

	1. Hospital fire safety plan does not have site specific fire plan for the endoscopy suite. There was no assessment of the hazards found in the procedure rooms e.g., an enriched oxygen atmosphere, use of electrical surgical units and use of endotracheal tubing. 

· NFPA 99 1999 12-4.1.2.10
	1. On June 3, 2011, the Environment of Care Committee reviewed and revised the Fire Response Plan adding written language that specifically outlines clinical response during an active procedure and a bronchoscopy.


	K 048 #1
Fire Response Plan includes site specific plan for endoscopy suite. See text in red on page 3.
	

	
	2. The facility’s fire plan does not provide for the use of a code phrase to ensure alarm transmission under the following conditions:

a. When the individual who discovers a fire must immediately go to the aid of an endangered person

b. During a malfunction of the building fire alarm system
	2. On June 3, 2011, the Environment of Care Committee reviewed and revised the Fire Response Plan adding written language that specifically addresses the use of the phrase Code Red, the initial response to a smoke or fire situation, and use of Send Word Now notification system in the event the building fire alarm system was not functioning properly. 
	K 048 #2
Fire Response Plan includes use of the phrase Code Red and Send Word Now notification system in the event of malfunction of building fire alarm system. See text in red on page 1.
	

	K 050


	Review of fire safety drills revealed that no site specific in-service training of staff or fire drills for the endoscopy suite has taken place at any time.
	From June 6 - 8, 2011, Rita Devine, RN, Nursing Clinical Operations Manager, provided retraining to the Nursing staff that included a review of the changes to the Fire Response Plan focusing on clinical response in the procedure suites.  Main points include knowing how to read the bell code, turning off oxygen, use of Code Red, Send Word Now notification and horizontal evacuation. Nursing staff will include a drill simulating the evacuation of a patient from the procedure suite during the monthly fire drill scheduled for June 15, 2011.
	K050

Attendance Sheet
Review of Fire Response Plan for Nursing Staff
	June 15, 2011

	K 052


	1. Documentation was provided to show that dampers on the 3rd floor inpatient unit were tested but no documentation was available to show that dampers on Level-A and the 1st floor were tested.
	On June 7, 2011, Plant Operations HVAC supervisor provided an inventory and test results of all damper locations on HOS 3rd floor, HOS A-level, and HOS B-level.  There are no dampers on HOS 1st floor.
	K 052 #1A documentation of damper locations and test dates on HOS 3, A-level and B-level
K 052 #1B HOS 3rd Fl

K 052 #1C HOS A-level

K 052 #1D HOS B-level 
	June 7, 2011

	K 052

	2. It could not be determined if all components of the FA system that require testing were, in fact, tested because records do not include the number of devices that must be tested.  The report from the FA vendor includes a blanket statement that all devices were tested but does not include the number or location of said devices.

· NFPA 72 1999 Chapter 7 Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance
	Andy Gallina, Plant Operations Assistant Director, provided a written inventory log of the number and locations of devices tested.  The Smoke Detector Maintenance Log Book has been updated to include the number and location of horn/strobe and pull devices.
 
	K 052 #2

Inventory log

	June 9, 2011

	K 062 

	1. It was noted that 18” clearance was not provided for sprinkler heads in the storage room on Level A adjacent to the Nurses Station. Sprinkler head coverage was blocked by a box containing a Christmas tree and by boxes containing print cartridges.
	On 6/1/11, a line item was added to the Safety Surveillance Rounds form used by Nursing staff to include monitoring all storage areas. On 6/1/11, Rita Devine RN, Nursing Clinical Operations Manager, conducted surveillance rounds in the OPRC on the A-level and instructed the Nursing staff on proper monitoring procedures for these areas. 
	K062 #1
Safety Surveillance Rounds form include line items for storage areas. See line item #5 bullets one and two highlighted in yellow.
	June 1, 2011

	K 062 
	2. Review of maintenance records revealed that the annual main drain test was not performed as required. Records of April 2011 show from that a fire pump test with water running was performed but not a main drain test recording static pressure, residual pressures and water flow (gallons per minute GPM). Request for hydraulic name plate information showing residual pressure was requested but not provided. Main drain testing documentation for previous years was available.
	Plant Operations provided documentation of main drain testing recording the static pressure, residual pressure and water flow completed on June 7, 2011.
	K 062 #2
Hospital Main Drain Test log


	June 7, 2011

	K 062 


	3. No documentation was available to show that the 5-year internal inspections for obstructions were conducted on sprinkler piping, check valves, alarm devices and associated trim.
	Alex Kogan, Associate VP of Plant Operations and Facilities, reported that our sprinkler system is a closed-loop, water-based, fire protection system. We comply with testing of NFPA 25, 2008 Edition, as outlined in 5.3.1. The Maintenance Dept., third party vendor, and FDNY perform all necessary inspections as outlined in Table 6-1 Summary of Valves, Valve Components, and Trim Inspection, Testing & Maintenance.

The 5-year test for combination standpipe/sprinkler system and fire department connections was performed 10/2/10, witnessed by Chief of Fire Prevention, Thomas Jensen.
	K 062 #3
Evergreen Mechanical Corp

certificate
	Oct. 2, 2010

	K 076
	During a tour of the 3rd floor procedure suite on the mornng of 4/20/11, it was noted that the Oxygen Manifold room was not protected. The room lacked a one-hour rated separation and self-closing door. The light switch was located at height of approximately 40” off the floor rather than the required 5’. In addition, entrance to the Oxygen Manifold Room was throught the patient recovery room.
	Bryan Whitefield, Environment of Care Coordinator, issued a P.O. for an oxygen manifold on June 6, 2011.  The project start date is June 9, 2011. A new fire-rated enclosure within existing space of HOS 346 will be created. New manifold will be installed within this space. Oxygen lines from HOS 346 will be connected to all four Procedure Rooms (350, 351, 354, 355). The existing manifold and all related piping and plumbing will be removed from HOS 350. The closet housing the original oxygen manifold will be returned to the area for nursing use.  
This project was accepted by The Joint Commission as a Plan for Improvement item prior to DOH survey. Interim Life Safety Measures (ILSM) have been instituted until the project can be completed.
	K 076
PO for oxygen manifold
	Sept. 30, 2011

	K 161


	Elevator maintenance and testing record dated 10/12/10 for elevator devices, IP3198, IP7713, IP7714, and IP43023 were reviewed. The inspection reports identified as unsatisfactory for some components of these devices. The surveyor requested that Staff #2 provide the Affidavit of Correction, required to be submitted to the NYC Dept. of Buildings upon correction of deficiencies, however, the affidavit was not available. 
	TKE, Elevator Service Provider, provided an Affidavit of Correction for elevator devices, IP3198, IP7713, IP7714, and IP43023 on June 9, 2011.
	K 161 Affidavit of Correction for 4 devices:
K 161 #1 -  1P3198
K 161 #2 - 1P7713

K 161 #3 -  1P7714

K 161 #4 - 1P43023


	June 9, 2011


